The Company's past results of operations do not necessarily indicate its future results, and the Company’s future results may differ materially from the Company’s past results and from the expectations and plans of the Company expressed in this Presentation and management’s commentary due to various risks and uncertainties, including the risk factors discussed in the “Risk Factors” section of the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year 2017 filed on September 22, 2017, and other risk factors detailed from time to time in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
This presentation and the forward-looking statements contained therein and in management’s commentary speak only as of November 16, 2017. Except as otherwise required by applicable laws, the Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking or other statements included in this Presentation or management’s commentary, whether as a result of new information, future events, changed circumstances or any other reason.

23

($000s except EPS) As Reported Adjust 53rd week As Adjusted As Reported Adjust As Adjusted As Reported Adjust As Adjusted
(1), (2) (1), (2), (3) (1)

Store operating income 337,146   -   (11,093)   326,053   344,786   -   344,786   337,793   -   337,793
General and administrative expenses 146,171   (6,863)   (1,370)   137,938   143,262   (5,634)   137,628   129,387   (4,313)   125,074
Operating income 190,975   6,863   (9,723)   188,115   201,524   5,634   207,158   208,406   4,313   212,719
Interest Expense 44,687   -   (811)   43,876   35,742   -   35,742   17,557   -   17,557
Pretax income 146,288   6,863   (8,912)   144,239   165,782   5,634   171,416   190,849   4,313   195,162
Provision for income taxes 43,207   2,027   (2,632)   42,602   48,517   3,847   52,364   58,721   1,327   60,048
Net income 103,081$ 4,836$ (6,280)$   101,637$ 117,265$ 1,787$  119,052$ 132,128$ 2,986$ 135,114$
Earning per share - Basic 4.47$   0.21$   (0.27)$   4.41$   4.95$   0.08$   5.02$   5.55$   0.13$   5.68$
Earning per share - Diluted 4.40$   0.21$   (0.27)$   4.34$   4.90$   0.07$   4.97$   5.51$   0.12$   5.63$

($000s except EPS) As Reported Adjust As Adjusted As Reported Adjust As Adjusted
(3), (4) (3), (5)

Store operating income 402,424   -   402,424   423,453   -   423,453
General and administrative expenses 147,544   (3,519)   144,025   142,982   -   142,982
Operating income 254,880   3,519   258,399   280,471   -   280,471
Interest Expense 16,679   -   16,679   14,052   -   14,052
Pretax income 238,201   3,519   241,720   266,419   -   266,419
Provision for income taxes 74,298   3,417   77,715   77,120   7,604   84,724
Net income 163,903$ 102$   164,005$ 189,299$ (7,604)$ 181,695$
Earning per share - Basic 6.85$   0.01$   6.86$   7.91$   (0.32)$   7.59$
Earning per share - Diluted 6.82$   -$   6.82$   7.86$   (0.31)$   7.55$

(1) Charges and tax effects of proxy contest(s) or special meeting of shareholders.
(2) Severance, other charges and tax effects related to organizational changes.
(3) Provision for taxes adjusted to exclude the prior year favorable effect of the retroactive reinstatment of the Work Opportunity Tax Credit.
(4) Accrued liability and tax effects related to the settlement of the Fair Labor Standards Act litigation.
(5) Provision for income taxes adjusted for reversal of certain provisions for uncertain tax positions.

Reconciliation of GAAP basis operating results to adjusted non-GAAP operating results